(Decrease)/increase increase net pension

in value of in value of (obligations)/
assets liabilities assets

2020 £m £m £m
0.25% increase in interest rates/discount rate (2,585) (2,384) (201)
0.25% increase in inflation 2,204 1,603 601
0.25% increase in credit spreads (6) (2,384) 2,378
Longevity increase of one year — 1,930 (1,930)
0.25% additional rate of increase in pensions in payment — 1,608 (1,608)
Increase in equity values of 10% (1) 454 — 454
2019

0.25% increase in interest rates/discount rate (2,330) (1,973) (357)
0.25% increase in inflation 1,923 1,394 529
0.25% increase in credit spreads (5) (1,973) 1,968
Longevity increase of one year — 1,706 (1,706)
0.25% additional rate of increase in pensions in payment — 1,326 (1,326)
Increase in equity values of 10% (1) 430 — 430

Note:
(1) Includes both quoted and private equity.

The funded status is most sensitive to movements in credit spreads and longevity. The table below shows the combined change in the funded
status of the Main section as a result of larger movements in these assumptions, assuming no changes in other assumptions.

Change in life expectancies
-2 years -1 years No change + 1 year + 2 years

2020 £bn £bn £bn £bn £bn
Change in credit spreads +50 bps 7.8 6.1 4.5 2.9 1.3

No change 3.9 1.9 — (1.9) (3.9)
-50 bps (0.6) (2.8) (5.1) (7.4) (9.7)

2019
Change in credit spreads +50 bps 6.9 5.4 3.9 2.3 0.8

No change 3.6 1.7 — (1.7) (3.6)
-50 bps (0.2) (2.3) (4.4) (6.5) (8.7)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

NatWest Group Annual Report and Accounts 2020 280

Financial statem
ents

5 Pensions continued
The defined benefit obligation of the Main section is attributable to the different classes of scheme members in the following proportions:

2020 2019
Membership category % %

Active members 14.2 13.6
Deferred members 50.9 49.7
Pensioners and dependants 34.9 36.7

100.0 100.0

The experience history of NatWest Group schemes is shown below:
Main section All schemes

2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
History of defined benefit schemes £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m
Fair value of plan assets 51,323 46,555 43,806 44,652 43,824 57,249 51,925 48,752 49,746 49,229
Present value of plan obligations 43,870 39,669 35,466 37,937 38,851 48,864 44,115 39,607 42,378 43,990
Net surplus 7,453 6,886 8,340 6,715 4,973 8,385 7,810 9,145 7,368 5,239

Experience gains/(losses) on plan liabilities 427 275 (122) (107) 658 455 279 (81) (93) 794
Experience gains/(losses) on plan assets 5,486 3,021 (1,891) 1,580 8,562 6,027 3,556 (2,090) 1,728 9,254
Actual return on plan assets 6,422 4,266 (768) 2,735 9,872 7,064 4,930 (848) 3,013 10,708
Actual return on plan assets 13.8% 9.7% (1.7%) 6.2% 32.2% 13.6% 10.1% (1.7%) 6.1% 30.9%

6 Auditor’s remuneration
Amounts payable to NatWest Group's auditors for statutory audit and other services are set out below. All audit-related and other services are
approved by the Group Audit Committee and are subject to strict controls to ensure the external auditor’s independence is unaffected by the
provision of other services. The Group Audit Committee recognises that for certain assignments, the auditors are best placed to perform the
work economically; for other work, NatWest Group selects the supplier best placed to meet its requirements. NatWest Group’s auditors are
permitted to tender for such work in competition with other firms where the work is permissible under audit independence rules.